
August 20, 2014             Page 1 
 
 

DRAFT AGENDA    
            
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from August 6, 2014  
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF STATE TAX COURT TAX 
APPEAL COMPLAINTS OF PLAINTIFF, K-MART #7281 VS. DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP, DOCKET 
NUMBERS 006853-2012, 001389-2013. 
 
The Plaintiff, K-MART #7281 v. Deptford Twp, represented by the law firm Garippa, Lotz & Giannuario, 
filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on the subject property known as Block 484, Lot 9, and 
the parties through legal counsel and assessors and/or certified real estate appraisers engaged by the 
taxpayer and County have reached a resolution of the complaints, settling outstanding claims pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-8.1. 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2014 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 
The purpose of the Workforce Investment Act program is to provide activities that will increase the job 
retention and earnings of participants and increase the occupational skill attainment by participants.  
Funding for this program has been steadily increasing as the need for this valuable program continues to 
increase.  Funding for this program is $2,155,553.00. 
 
These funds will be used to provide non-emergency, curb to curb transportation to veterans of Gloucester 
County to routine medical appointments.  The VA Clinic in Sewell is popular with Gloucester County 
veterans, and the DTS continues to experience increases in ridership.  Service is also provided to the VA 
Hospitals of Philadelphia and Elsmere, Delaware.  Funding for this program is $30,000.00. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 
2014. 
 
The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill lists for August for Freeholder approval, including 
ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services. 
Upon approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the lists. 
Checks will be mailed August 21, 2014. 
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE AND RATIFICATION OF A COLLECTIVE 
BARGAINING AGREEMENT WITH THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICERS 
ASSOCIATION, LOCAL PBA #122 AND THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER BOARD OF CHOSEN 
FREEHOLDERS AND THE SHERIFF OF GLOUCESTER COUNTY, FROM JANUARY 1, 2014 TO 
DECEMBER 31, 2018. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Gloucester County Sheriff’s 
Officers Association, Local PBA #122. This agreement encompasses those employees of Gloucester 
County Sheriff’s Department holding titles represented by the Gloucester County Sheriff’s Officers 
Association Local PBA #122. The duration of the agreement is from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 
2018. 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION APPOINTING A MEMBER OF THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY WORKFORCE 
INVESTMENT BOARD 
 
It has been determined that there is a necessity for the appointment of a certain member of the 
Gloucester County Workforce Investment Board as follows:  Louis R. Jiacopello for a term ending 
December 31, 2014. 
 
A-6 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH COMM SOLUTIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF $14,982.06 FROM 
SEPTEMBER 18, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 17, 2015.   
 
This Resolution authorizes a Contract with Comm Solutions, 140 Quaker Lane, Malvern, PA 19355, to 
provide support and maintenance of the ExaGrid EX20-Grid Raw and the ExaGrid EX7000 Raw Systems  
to cover the established strategic County backup and recovery site for Emergency Management  in 
Clarksboro and to also support the existing Information Technology facility in Clayton keeping with our 
Strategic Information Technology Plan.  This Contract is for a total amount of $14,982.06 from September 
18, 2014 to September 17, 2015 and is awarded pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(dd).   
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
 



August 20, 2014             Page 2 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT FROM 
MOTOROLA COMMUNICATIONS, INC., THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A83909, IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $200,000.00,  FROM JUNE 1, 2014 TO MAY 31, 2015. 
 
The Department of Emergency Response is responsible for two-way emergency communications 
throughout the County.  This includes purchasing base stations, receivers, comparators and two-way 
radios.   Motorola is under a state contract for this type of equipment, other County departments may also 
have a need to purchase two-way radio communications equipment from this state contract.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 

 
C-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH ST. JOHN OF GOD 
COMMUNITY SERVICES TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $8,600.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the amendment to the Contract with St. John of God Community Services to 
increase the contract amount by $8,600.00, resulting in a maximum contract amount of $168,600.00 for 
the provision of an Alternative Work Experience Program (AWEP).   
 
C-2 RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE 2014 FORD F150 4WD PICK-UP TRUCK FROM WINNER FORD 
FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $19,899.00 THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A85437.   
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of a 2014 Ford F150 4WD pickup truck with the specifications 
set forth in the bill of sale through State Contact #A85437 for a total amount of $19,899.00.  N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-12 permits the purchase of materials, supplies and equipment through State Contract.  The truck 
will be utilized by the County’s Department of Public Works, Division of Fleet Management. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH SOUTH JERSEY TRUCK REPAIRS FOR 
VEHICLE COLLISION REPAIR SERVICES ON COUNTY CARS AND LIGHT TRUCKS IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $30,000.00 FROM SEPTEMBER 5, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 4, 2015.   
 
This Resolution approves a contract with South Jersey Truck Repairs (500 Cenco Boulevard, Clayton, NJ 
08312) for vehicle collision repairs on County owned cars and light trucks as per PD #014-031.  This 
Contract is for a one (1) year term from September 5, 2014 to September 4, 2015 with the County 
reserving an option to extend the contract for one (1) two year term or two (2) one year terms in an 
amount not to exceed $30,000.00 for each contract year. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH SOUTH JERSEY TRUCK REPAIRS FOR 
VEHICLE COLLISION REPAIR SERVICES ON COUNTY HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $30,000.00 FROM SEPTEMBER 5, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 4, 2015.   
 
This Resolution approves a contract with South Jersey Truck Repairs (500 Cenco Boulevard, Clayton, NJ 
08312) for vehicle collision repairs on County owned heavy duty trucks one (1) ton or greater as per PD 
#014-032.  This Contract is for a one (1) year term from September 5, 2014 to September 4, 2015 with 
the County reserving an option to extend the contract for one (1) two year term or two (2) one year terms 
in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00 for each contract year. 
 
C-5  RESOLUTION EXTENDING THREE CONTRACTS FOR THE SUPPLY OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
PARTS AND COMPONENTS FROM AUGUST 8, 2014 TO AUGUST 7, 2015, WITH TRAFFIC PARTS, 
INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $11,928.25, GENERAL TRAFFIC EQUIPMENT CORP. IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $62,195.00, AND SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, INC. IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $631,987.50.   
 
This Resolution will authorize the County to exercise the option to extend the contracts for an additional 
and final one (1) year period from August 8, 2014 to August 7, 2015 for the supply and delivery of traffic 
signal parts and components with Traffic Parts, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $11,928.25, General 
Traffic Equipment Corp., in an amount not to exceed $62,195.00 and Signal Control Products, Inc., in an 
amount not to exceed $631,987.50, on an as-needed basis by the Gloucester County Public Works 
Department.   Contracts were awarded pursuant to Bid PD-012-016 originally passed by Resolution on 
August 8, 2012 and the first option for an extension was exercised on August 18, 2013. 
 
C-6  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH TECHNA-PRO ELECTRIC, LLC FOR THE COUNTY 
SIGNAL MAINTENANCE PROJECT FROM AUGUST 20, 2014 TO AUGUST 19, 2015 IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $213,350.00.   
 
This Resolution will authorize and approve the County entering into a contract with Techna-Pro Electric, 
LLC, (100 Pike Road, Bldg B, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054) for on-call emergency traffic signal repairs, which 
is known as the “2014-15 Gloucester County Traffic Signal Maintenance Project,” Engineering Project  
#14-14 (hereinafter the “Project”), for an amount not to exceed $213,350.00. This contract is proposed to 
be awarded based upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the County for the Project on  
Wednesday, August 08, 2014.  Techna-Pro, LLC has been determined to be the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder for the Project.  This Project consists of providing traffic signal maintenance on an as 
needed basis for the County to supplement existing in-house forces. The contract shall be in effect for a 
period of one (1) year after Notice to Proceed date. 
 



August 20, 2014             Page 3 
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER DECREASE #01-FINAL WITH ZONE STRIPING, 
INC. FOR COUNTYWIDE STATE AID ROADWAY SAFETY PROJECT FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$113,332.07. 
 
This Resolution will authorize a Contract Change Order Decrease #01-Final with Zone Striping, Inc. (501 
New Jersey Avenue, Glassboro, NJ 08028) for final as-built quantities to reflect reductions and extras 
adjusting the contract quantities based on work completed, in the amount of $113,332.07, resulting in a 
new total contract amount of $265,001.70, in association with the project “Countywide State Aid Roadway 
Safety Project, Gloucester County” Engineering Project #13-06SA (hereinafter the “Project”). This Project 
entailed installation of raised pavement markers, flexible delineators, guide rail replacement, traffic 
stripes, long life, epoxy resin for edge lines, centerline, and lane lines within the County’s jurisdictional 
limits.  Also constructed: traffic markings, lines and symbols as well as removal of traffic stripes and 
markings.  This project is 100 % State Aid funded, Engineering Project #13-06SA. 
 
C-8 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH ASPHALT PAVING SYSTEMS FOR ROAD 
MICROSURFACING PER STATE CONTRACT #A81757 FOR USE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF 
PUBLIC WORKS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $135,000.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize and approve the County to utilize State Contract with Asphalt Paving 
Systems, Inc. (P.O. Box 530, Hammonton, NJ 08037) in an amount not to exceed $135,000.00 for 
roadway microsurfacing at the GCIT parking lot in Sewell, and also along County Route 655 & County 
Route 538 in Franklin Township utilizing NJ State Contract #A81757. This Contract includes: GCIT- Item 
#1 Roadway Microsurfacing Type II, Item #5 Micro Aggregate Emulsion, and Item #9 Crack Seal for the 
GCIT Parking Lot, and in Franklinville- Item #3 Road Microsurfacing Type III – 20-30 LB/SY, Item #5 
Microsurfacing Aggregate Emulsion, Item #18 Removal of Old Traffic Stripes, and Item #19 Traffic Control 
for CR655 and CR538. The microsurfacing will not only include the area of existing parking lot for GCIT 
but also along the section of Fries Mill Road, County Route 655, near Delsea Regional High School to SH 
Route 47, Delsea Drive, and along Coles Mill Road, County Route 538, near and including the 
intersection of Williamstown Road, CR612, Franklin Township. 
 
C-9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ZONE STRIPING, INC. FOR ROADWORK 
CONSISTENT WITH ENGINEERING PROJECT 14-15 FROM AUGUST 20, 2014 TO DECEMBER 31, 
2015 IN THE AMOUNT OF $383, 333.77 
 
This Resolution will authorize and approve the County entering into a contract with Zone Striping, Inc. 
(501 New Jersey Avenue, Glassboro, NJ 08028) in the total amount of $383,333.77 for the project known 
as “Countywide State Aid Roadway Safety Project, Gloucester County” Engineering Project #14-15 
(hereinafter the “Project”).  This Contract is proposed to be awarded based upon bids that were publicly 
received and opened by the County for the Project on Friday, August 15, 2014.  Zone Striping, Inc. has 
been determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Project.  The Project consists 
of Installation of raised pavement markers, flexible delineators, guide rail replacement, traffic stripes, long 
life, epoxy resin for edge lines, centerline, lane lines, etc. within the County’s jurisdictional limits.  Also to 
be constructed are traffic markings, lines and symbols as well as removal of traffic stripes and markings.  
All items in this contract are “if and where directed” items and may be directed countywide.  This project is 
100% State Aid Funded. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
E-1 RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE COUNTY COUNCIL ON JUVENILE JUSTICE SYSTEM 
IMPROVEMENT & YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION’S 2015 JUVENILE DETENTION ALTERNATIVE 
INITIATIVE (JDAI) INNOVATIONS PROPOSALS AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO APPLY TO 
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY JUVENILE JUSTICE COMMISSION FOR THE JUVENILE DETENTION 
ALTERNATIVE INITIATIVE (JDAI) INNOVATIONS GRANT, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $120,000.00. 
 
The County Council on Juvenile Justice System Improvement (CCJJSI), through the Gloucester County 
Youth Services Commission, is applying for the Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative (JDAI) 
Innovations Grant from the State of New Jersey Juvenile Justice Commission in the total amount of 
$120,000.00.  The purpose of these funds is to prevent youth from entering juvenile detention by 
providing alternatives to detention.   Funding will be put out for competitive bid in the fall of 2014 for 
services in calendar year 2015.  Application for funds must be made each year, and contracts may be 
renewed for up to four additional years after the initial year.  The Youth Services Commission will have 
oversight for the grant including contracting, monitoring and reporting requirements.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
   



August 20, 2014             Page 4 
 
F-1  RESOLUTION TO ACQUIRE DEVELOPMENT EASEMENTS ON THE FARM PROPERTY OF 
FREDERICK DECLEMENT AND JOSEPH M. HOGAN, LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF ELK, 
KNOWN AS BLOCK 55, LOT 1, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 19.12 ACRES, FOR THE 
AMOUNT OF $133,840.00.    
 
This Resolution approves of, and authorizes, the purchase of the development rights on properties in the 
Township of Elk owned by Frederick DeClement and Joseph M. Hogan, as per the application made to 
the Gloucester County Farmland Preservation Program by the same.  This Resolution deals with the 
items necessary in order to commence settlement to acquire the development easements on the property 
(signing of the agreement of sale, deed of easement, etc.), which is expected to occur in the next two 
months.  The acquisition of the said development rights is based on a certified value of $7,000.00 per 
acre, and the State Agriculture Development Committee will be reimbursing the County, as it relates to 
the purchase of said easements, an approximate sum of $80,304.00; said funds being made available 
through Elk Township’s Municipal Planning Incentive Grant (PIG) Program.  The cost of the associated 
appraisal services regarding the said acquisition was $2,750.00 for T.W. Sheehan and Associates and 
$3,000.00 for R.W. Frankenfield Associates.  This property is contiguous to more than 300-acres of 
previously preserved farmland, and is in close proximity to more than 1,000 acres of previously preserved 
farmland and open space.     
 
F-2  RESOLUTION TO ACQUIRE DEVELOPMENT EASEMENTS ON THE FARM PROPERTY OF 
DANIEL HAYNICZ AND ELINOR HAYNICZ, LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF ELK, KNOWN AS 
BLOCK 175, LOT 1, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 29.38 ACRES, FOR THE AMOUNT OF 
$205,660.00.   
 
This Resolution approves of, and authorizes, the purchase of the development rights on properties in the 
Township of Elk owned by Daniel Haynicz and Elinor Haynicz, as per the application made to the 
Gloucester County Farmland Preservation Program by the same.  This Resolution deals with the items 
necessary in order to commence settlement to acquire the development easements on the property  
(signing of the agreement of sale, deed of easement, etc.), which is expected to occur in the next two 
months.  The acquisition of the said development rights is based on a certified value of $7,000.00 per 
acre, and the State Agriculture Development Committee will be reimbursing the County, as it relates to 
the purchase of said easements, an approximate sum of $129,272.00; said funds being made available 
through Elk Township’s Municipal Planning Incentive Grant (PIG) Program.  The cost of the associated 
appraisal services regarding the said acquisition was $2,880.00 for Molinari and Associates and 
$2,750.00 for R.W. Frankenfield Associates.  This property is contiguous to more than 500-acres of 
previously preserved farmland, and is in close proximity to more than 1,000 acres of previously preserved 
farmland and open space.   
   
F-3  RESOLUTION TO ACQUIRE DEVELOPMENT EASEMENTS ON THE FARM PROPERTY OF 
CHARLES C. WRIGHT AND NORMA JANE WRIGHT, LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF ELK, 
KNOWN AS BLOCK 28, LOT 10, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 37.72 ACRES, FOR THE 
AMOUNT OF $245,180.00.   
 
This Resolution approves of, and authorizes, the purchase of the development rights on properties in the 
Township of Elk owned by Charles C. Wright and Norma Jane Wright, as per the application made to the 
Gloucester County Farmland Preservation Program by the same.  This Resolution deals with the items 
necessary in order to commence settlement to acquire the development easements on the property 
(signing of the agreement of sale, deed of easement, etc.), which is expected to occur in the next two 
months.  The acquisition of the said development rights is based on a certified value of $6,500.00 per 
acre, and the State Agriculture Development Committee will be reimbursing the County, as it relates to 
the purchase of said easements, an approximate sum of $156,538.00; said funds being made available 
through Elk Township’s Municipal Planning Incentive Grant (PIG) Program.  The cost of the associated 
appraisal services regarding the said acquisition was $2,900.00 for Steven Bartelt and $3,000.00 for R.W. 
Frankenfield Associates.  This property is contiguous to more than 300-acres of previously preserved 
farmland, and is in close proximity to more than 1,000 acres of previously preserved farmland and open 
space.     
 
F-4  RESOLUTION TO ACQUIRE DEVELOPMENT EASEMENTS ON THE FARM PROPERTY OF 
HERBERT J. STAYTON, JR., ESQUIRE, AND GEORGE N. STYLIADES, ESQUIRE, CO-TRUSTEES, 
LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF LOGAN, KNOWN AS BLOCK 1004, LOT 5, CONSISTING OF 
APPROXIMATELY 56.93 ACRES, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $603,458.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of the development rights on properties in the Township of 
Logan and under the Co-Trustee stewardship of Herbert J. Stayton, Jr., Esquire, and George N. 
Styliades, Esquire, as per the application made to the Gloucester County Farmland Preservation Program 
by the same.  This Resolution deals with the items necessary in order to commence settlement to acquire 
the development easements on the property (signing of the agreement of sale, deed of easement, etc.), 
which is expected to occur in the next two months.  The acquisition of the said development rights is 
based on a certified value of $10,600.00 per acre, and the property is eligible for an estimated 60% 
reimbursement from the State Agriculture Development Committee for the settlement costs in the 
County’s next Farmland Preservation funding round.  The cost of the associated appraisal services 
regarding the said acquisition was $2,493.00 for Curran Realty Advisors and $3,000.00 for the Hanson 
Organization.  This property is contiguous to more than 400 acres of previously preserved farmland and is 
in close proximity to more than 1,000 acres of previously preserved farmland and open space.     
 
 
 



August 20, 2014             Page 5 
 
F-5 RESOLUTION REQUESTING $554,185.54 FROM THE STATE AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE FOR DEVELOPMENT EASEMENTS ON THREE (3) PROPERTIES PREVIOUSLY 
ACQUIRED THROUGH THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY FARMLAND PRESERVATION PROGRAM.  
 
In 2013 the SADC made available to Gloucester County $6,000,000.00 in cost-share funding to be 
utilized through the Gloucester County Farmland Preservation Program.  This was provided via $200 
million in bond funding that was approved by the voters of New Jersey in 2009 for preservation efforts. 
Gloucester County was eligible to receive $1,000,000.00 of this amount in base grant funding and up to 
$5,000,000.00 in competitive grant funding.  Gloucester County previously submitted a total of eight (8) 
properties to the SADC for consideration for this funding, and the SADC recently informed the Office of 
Land Preservation that a balance of $554,185.54 still exists in the County’s competitive grant funding 
allocation.  As such, this resolution requests that those remaining funds be applied to three (3) eligible 
farms, all of which were previously settled by the County.  It should be noted that during the SADC’s last 
three funding rounds Gloucester was the first county in New Jersey to be awarded its maximum funding 
possibility for both its base grant and competitive grant funding allocations.    
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF CERTAIN ATTORNEY GENERAL 
GUIDELINES AS THE COUNTY CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES AND 
AMENDING THE CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANUAL. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the adoption of certain Attorney General guidelines as the Policies and 
Procedures of the Gloucester County Corrections Department. The purposes of adopting the guidelines 
are to coordinate the Corrections Department Policies and Procedures with the guidelines set by the 
Attorney General and to aid the Corrections Department in its training and testing in various areas of 
Corrections enforcement and procedure. The Attorney General guidelines to be adopted are: Domestic 
Violence, Employee Involved Domestic Violence, Internal Affairs, Firearms, Drug Testing, Use of Force, 
Vehicular Pursuit and Mandatory Training. The appropriate sections of the Corrections Department 
Policies and Procedures Manual will be amended accordingly. 
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO APPLY TO 
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION OF 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, FOR THE BODY ARMOR REPLACEMENT PROGRAM, IN AN AMOUNT TO BE 
DETERMINED BY THE FUNDING AGENCY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014. 
 
This funding will provide for the purchase replacement and/or new hire body armor for detectives in the 
Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office.  Body armor helps absorb the impact form firearm-fired projectiles 
and is worn on the torso.  Body armor is individually fitted for officers and only has a useful life of five (5) 
years and then must be replaced.  This grant helps offset the cost to the County.   
 
G-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO 
APPLY TO THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION 
OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, FOR THE 2014 STATE BODY ARMOR REPLACEMENT PROGRAM IN AN 
AMOUNT TO BE DETERMINED FROM AUGUST 29, 2014 TO AUGUST 28, 2015 
 
This Resolution authorizes the submission of a grant application to the State of NJ, Department of Law 
and Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice and the Gloucester County Department of Correctional 
Services.  Award to be determined at a later date and monies to be used for the replacement of vest that 
are outdated or damaged for existing employees and/or new vests. Vests have a life expectancy of five 
(5) years. 



August 6, 2014             Page 1 
 

MINUTES    
          
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, August 6, 2014 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 Present Absent 
Chila  X  
Barnes X  
Christy X  
DiMarco X  
Simmons X  
Taliaferro X  
Damminger X  
Also in attendance: Administrator Bruner, Deputy Administrator White, Clerk of the Board DiLella, Chief 
Counsel Lyons 
 
Changes to the Agenda     
  
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from July 23, 2014.  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco  X X   
Simmons     X 
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
OPEN 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
CLOSE 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
48582 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2014 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87.  

 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  



August 6, 2014             Page 2 
 
48583 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A TWO-YEAR EXTENSION TO AUGUST 21, 2016 TO 
CONTRACT WITH W. B. MASON, INC. FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF COPY PAPER AND 
COMPUTER PAPER FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $40,000.00 PER YEAR.    
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
48584 RESOLUTION APPROVING REVISIONS TO THE HUMAN RESOURCES MANUAL AND TO 
AMEND THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE SECTION PER-6.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
48585  RESOLUTION URGING THE USEPA AND NJDEP TO FULLY REMEDIATE THE 
SHIELDALLOY METALLURGICAL CORPORATION SITE IN A MANNER THAT WILL INSURE 
SAFETY AND WELL BEING OF COUNTY RESIDENTS AND PROTECTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
48586 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH 
PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $1,362.82.  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
48587 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY 
RELATED TO THE PRE-APPLICATION FOR THE USDA HOUSING PRESERVATION GRANT 
PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF $50,000.00. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
 
 



August 6, 2014             Page 3 
 
48588 RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE ONE (1) 2014 FARMALL 85C SERIES TRACTOR WITH BOOM 
MOWER ATTACHMENT FROM FARM-RITE, INC. FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $62,517.00. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
48589 RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE ONE (1) 2014 JCB MODEL 3CX-14 BACKHOE LOADER FROM 
FARM-RITE, INC. FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $62,450.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
48590 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT MODIFICATION #01 TO FEDERAL AID 
AGREEMENT 13-DT-BLA-670 WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
INCREASING FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $52,957.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
48591 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT NO. 15-61-030 WITH THE 
DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$59,625.00 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2015 SUPPORTIVE REGIONAL HIGHWAY PLANNING 
PROGRAM. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
48592 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT NO. 15-53-312 WITH THE 
DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$30,000.00 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2015 REGIONAL GIS PROGRAM.  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



August 6, 2014             Page 4 
 
48593 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT NO. 15-63-022 WITH THE 
DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$48,350.00 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015 TRANSIT SUPPORT PROGRAM. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
 
48594  RESOLUTION APPROVING A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH TO RECEIVE FEES IN VARIOUS AMOUNTS FOR THE INSPECTION OF TANNING 
FACILITIES PURSUANT TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH SANITATION AND SAFETY PROGRAM, 
TANNING FACILITIES REGISTRATION AND INSPECTION PROJECT FROM JULY 1, 2014, TO JUNE 
30, 2015. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes  X X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro X  X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
48595 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A BATTLEFIELD PROTECTION GRANT IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $46,200.00 FROM THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE AND ALLOWING THE 
EXECUTION OF ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila   X X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco X  X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
48596 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO 
APPLY FOR RENEWAL OF THE STATE BODY ARMOR REPLACEMENT PROGRAM GRANT FOR 
THE YEAR 2014. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy X  X   
DiMarco  X X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 



August 6, 2014             Page 5 
 
48597  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A THREE-YEAR LEASE CONTRACT FOR THREE VEHICLES 
FOR USE BY THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT OF $69,195.00 WITH THE OPTION TO PURCHASE THE VEHICLES FOR $1.00 EACH AT 
LEASE END.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy X  X   
DiMarco  X X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
OPEN 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
CLOSE 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
  
 
Adjournment 7:44 PM 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
 

 
ROBERT N. DiLELLA, CLERK   
 
 
 








































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	PKG 1
	8-6-14 - Minutes.pdf
	48586 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $1,362.82.
	48590 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT MODIFICATION #01 TO FEDERAL AID AGREEMENT 13-DT-BLA-670 WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION INCREASING FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $52,957.00.


	PKG 2
	August 20 2014 DRAFT_Agenda only.pdf
	A-6 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH COMM SOLUTIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF $14,982.06 FROM SEPTEMBER 18, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 17, 2015.
	This Resolution authorizes a Contract with Comm Solutions, 140 Quaker Lane, Malvern, PA 19355, to provide support and maintenance of the ExaGrid EX20-Grid Raw and the ExaGrid EX7000 Raw Systems
	to cover the established strategic County backup and recovery site for Emergency Management  in Clarksboro and to also support the existing Information Technology facility in Clayton keeping with our Strategic Information Technology Plan.  This Contra...
	G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF CERTAIN ATTORNEY GENERAL GUIDELINES AS THE COUNTY CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES AND AMENDING THE CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANUAL.




